## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2023 - 267 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 PLC18 TYPE I AMBULANCE BODY REMOUNT TO A FORD F-SERIES CHASSIS THROUGH SOURCEWELL (NJPA) COOPERATIVE PURCHASING SYSTEM TO PL CUSTOM BODY EQUIPMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford became a member of the Sourcewell (NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing System by virtue of Resolution 2018-264 adopted on October 3, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell (NJPA) awarded contract 110921-PLC to P.L. Custom Body & Equipment Co., Inc. for Ambulances, EMS and Other Special Service Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford seeks to purchase one (1) 2024 PLC18 Type I Remount to a Ford F-Series Chassis from P.L. Custom Body Equipment Co., Inc. located at 2201 Atlantic Avenue, Manasquan, NJ 08736 for the West Milford First Aid Squad in an amount not to exceed \$221,076.00 and in accordance with the bid specifications generated by and the subsequent contract approved by the Sourcewell (NJPA) Cooperative Purchasing system contract #110921-PLC; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for this purchase, said funds to be encumbered from account number 04-215-55-840-006; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the recommendation of the Township's West Milford First Aid Squad to execute a purchase order to P.L. Custom Body & Equipment Co., Inc. in an amount not to exceed of \$221,076.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the proper Township Officials to execute a purchase order to P.L. Custom Body & Equipment Co., Inc. in accordance with the Sourcewell (NJPA) Contract 110921-PLC for one (1) 2024 PLC18 Type I Remount to a Ford F-Series Chassis in an amount not to exceed \$221,076.00.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: July 12, 2023	Adopted this 12 <sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.
	William Senande, Township Clerk